
       AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1. CONTRACT ID CODE

0001

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

See Block 14

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE SPE300 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

CODE FACILITY CODE

SPE30016R0052

X

2016 AUG 31

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of OffersX  is extended, X is not extended.

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE 
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this 
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation 
 and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

1 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

  A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO.  
       IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation 
date, etc. ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

 E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)(Signature of person authorized to sign)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

DLA TROOP SUPPORT 
DIRECTORATE OF SUBSISTENCE 
700 ROBBINS AVENUE 
PHILADELPHIA PA  19111-5096 

 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

9/6/2016
3. EFFECTIVE DATE

See Attached Continuation Sheet(s).

(X)

CHECK ONE

3

PAGE       OF    PAGES

1

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

13. THIS APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
      IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.



    
 

 

 

 
                                                                                                                                           CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE 
 

 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
This amendment is to: 
 
1) Remove page 7.    IV. ESTIMATED DOLLAR VALUE / GUARANTEED MINIMUM / MAXIMUM and replace with the attached  
revised language for page 7.  IV. ESTIMATED DOLLAR VALUE / GUARANTEED MINIMUM / MAXIMUM.  
 
2) Remove page 17-18 XXII. QUALITY SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT VISITS & PRODUCE QUALITY AUDITS Section B. Produce  
Quality Audits: subsection c. and replace with the attached revised language for pages 17-18 XXII. QUALITY  
SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT VISITS & PRODUCE QUALITY AUDITS. Section B. Produce Quality Audits: subsection c.  
 
3) Replace Attachment 5. DIBBS Instructions, error with initial download.  
 
**All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

PAGE 2 OF 3 PAGESCONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED:
SPE30016R0052-0001



    
 

 

 

 
  
 

 
 
Attachments 
 
List of Attachments 
 
Description File Name 
ATTACH.Revised 
Language 

Amend 0001 Revised 
language.docx 

ATTACH.Attachment 5. 
DIBBS Instructions 

5. DIBBS Proposal 
Uploaded Guide for 

 
 

PAGE 3 OF 3 PAGESCONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED:
SPE30016R0052-0001


	Attachments
	List of Attachments





New – Vendors are now able to upload offers and submit additional documents for open 
RFPs/IFBs/Other RFQs.  


Unless prohibited by the solicitation, DIBBS electronic upload is the preferred method of proposal 
submission.  You may use this screen to upload a completed offer and all associated documents.   The 
offer must be signed and completed in its entirety in accordance with the solicitation requirements.   
Do not select submit until all associated documents are added. No data will be saved unless the offer is 
submitted.   Once submitted, documents may be added, but not removed.  
  
CAUTION - LATE Submissions, Modifications, and Withdrawals: See Section L, Provision No. 52.212-1, 
52.214-7 or 52.215-1.  All offers are subject to all terms and conditions contained in the solicitation. 
 
Reference FAR 15.208(a), which states "Offerors are responsible for submitting proposals, and any 
revisions, and modifications, so as to reach the Government office designated in the solicitation by the 
time specified in the solicitation. Offerors may use any transmission method authorized by the 
solicitation (i.e., regular mail, electronic commerce, or facsimile). If no time is specified in the 
solicitation, the time for receipt is 4:30 p.m., local time, for the designated Government office on the 
date that proposals are due."    
 


NOTE:  if the ability to upload proposals is unavailable for any reason, this does not constitute an 
acceptable reason for a late bid.  Please refer to your solicitation for other acceptable submission 
methods. 
 


Once logged in, you will be able to submit an offer in response to a solicitation found on the RFP search 
screen by selecting the “Offer” icon.  The button will only be selectable for vendors who are logged 
onto DIBBS.  If not logged in yet, DIBBS will take you to the log in screen. 


 







 
 


Selecting the Offer icon above will take you to the Upload Offers window 
 


The Upload Offers window contains the following sections: 


1. Upload Document for Submission – This section allows the vendor to upload documents. 
2. Uploaded Documents Pending Submission – This section contains documents that have 


been uploaded, but not yet submitted as part of the offer.  
3. Submitted Offer – This section contains all files that have been submitted as a part of the 


offer. 
 







 


Use this screen to upload a completed offer and all associated documents.  The offer must be signed 
and completed in its entirety in accordance with the solicitation.  Do not select submit until all 
associated documents are added.  No data will be saved unless the offer is submitted.  Once 
submitted, documents may be added, but not removed. 


Refer to the solicitation for all offer submission requirements including the exact time specified for the 
receipt of offers.   


Description:  You can use up to 60 characters to describe each file uploaded.  Characters include 
alphas, numerics, blanks and special characters.  Only one file may be uploaded at a time.  The 
Description is a mandatory field. 


Note:  Uploaded files are not saved until the Submit button is selected. 


File Name: DIBBS will allow vendor file names up to 60 positions not including the extension.  If the file 
name is too long, DIBBS will display an error message that the file name is too long.  


Acceptable file extensions for file name:  “.doc", ".docx", ".jpg", “jpeg”, “.tif”, “tiff”, “.gif”, ".pdf", ".rtf", 
".txt", ".xls", or".xlsx",  If not one of these file extensions, DIBBS will display an error message that the 
file type is not allowed. 


If the file size is over 10 MB for a single file, DIBBS will display an error message that files must be less 
than 10 MB. 







**File names cannot contain spaces 


The vendor-supplied file name cannot be used more than once for the same offer.  If you submit a file 
name in a previous session, you will not be allowed to use the same name in the current session.   


The only acceptable special characters are:  hyphen (-) and underscore (_). 


Document Contains Offer  


This checkbox allows you to select a document that contains your offer. 


Reset Button 


The Reset button will return all fields in the Upload Document for Submission area.to a blank.   
 
Upload Button 
 
The Upload button will move the document from the Upload Document for Submission area to the 
Uploaded Documents Pending Submission area.  If you navigate away from DIBBS without clicking the 
Submit button, uploaded documents will not be saved.  All of the documents that the vendor intends to 
submit should be uploaded before selecting the Submit button.  


 
Uploaded Documents Pending Submission 


 


Button Definitions 


Remove – The Command column contains a Remove button for each file.   







NOTE:  Only files that have not been submitted can be selected for removal. 


Date – This is the system supplied date/time that the attachment was uploaded. 


Description – This field contains the description with up to 60 positions which was entered in the 
Upload Section. 


File Name – This field contains the vendor-supplied name of the file including its extension.   


File Size – This field contains the system-supplied file size in bytes. 


Contains Offer – This field contains a checkbox which indicates which document contains the offer.  
Each offer must contain one file that is checked as being the offer. 


Uploaded By – This field contains the DIBBS user number and the name of the person who is uploading 
the files. 


View – This column contains a View button for each file that was uploaded. 


Vendor Number – This optional field will contain a vendor’s self-supplied offer number.   The field may 
be up to 15 positons long.  Acceptable characters are alpha-numerics and hyphens.  


Submit – Selecting Submit submits the offer.  During the submit process, you will be prompted to 
select one file that contains the offer.  DIBBS will display a printable page confirming that the offer has 
been received.   


When an offer is submitted more than once, selecting a new file as the offer is optional.  There is no 
option to delete any submitted document, but you can submit a revised document.  The file name 
cannot be exactly the same. 


Remove – When the Remove button is selected, files checked for removal will be removed and the 
screen will be refreshed.  Only documents that haven’t been submitted may be removed. 


Cancel – When Cancel is selected, DIBBS will not save any uploaded files and will return the user back 
to the previous DIBBS page. 







 


Details for Submitted Offer Documents Section: 


Once the Submit button has been selected, the submitted documents are displayed under the 
Submitted Offer Documents section of the Upload Offer window.  All submitted documents are read 
only. 
 
Prior to the close date of a solicitation, you  may submit additional documents 


Accessing the Offer after logging off and back on: 


You will see a new link called Offers/Search offers under Hot Links from the Welcome page when you 
first log in. 


 







 


Click on Search Offers where you will be taken to a screen that allows you to search your previously 
submitted offers.  Once found, you can update if desired by clicking on the Update Offer hyperlink. 


 







You will be able to view offer until the offer is awarded or until 180 days after the solicitation closes.   


If you are logged in and you search for an RFP that you have previously submitted an offer on, you will 
see a green check next to the word “Offer” 


 
  






[bookmark: _Toc321399697][bookmark: _GoBack]IV.	ESTIMATED DOLLAR VALUE / GUARANTEED MINIMUM / MAXIMUM 

A. The following chart includes the 3 year estimated dollar value, along with the guaranteed 10% minimum and 200% maximum.  The guaranteed minimum and maximum, although based on estimates, are a firm dollar amount calculated as a percentage of the estimated dollar value; that firm dollar amount constitutes the Government’s legal ordering obligation under the contract.

		Houston, TX Zone

		3 Year Estimate        (Total Including 2 Tiers)

		10%Min (3 Years)

		200% Max (3 Years)



		 (Non-DoD) School Customers

		$24,750,000.00 

		$2,475,000.00

		$49,500,000.00 



		Total

		$24,750,000.00 

		$2,475,000.00 

		$49,500,000.00 







The total minimum contract dollar value is $2,475,000.00

The total maximum contract dollar value is $49,500,000.00









XXII. 	QUALITY SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT VISITS & PRODUCE QUALITY AUDITS



B.  Produce Quality Audits:



(c) Each contractor will undergo an initial Produce Quality Audit approximately every 18 months during contract performance.  The Audits are conducted as a product cutting.  The average cost of one Produce Quality Audit is approximately $1,000.00  (product cost only).  The contractor is expected to provide samples of the Government’s choice of a cost of approximately $1,000.00 per audit.  The contractor is required to provide the following support to the DLA Troop Support Produce Quality Audit Team:  Personnel and equipment to select separate/move/discard audit samples, control of samples while at the contractor facility and during the audit. Additional costs may be incurred by the contractor if additional produce samples are selected due to initial audit failure or customer complaint or if the contractor's facility does not have a facility/kitchen or the equipment needed to perform the audit, and/or space to accommodate customers attending the audit.  NOTE:  The Government reserves the right to conduct an Unannounced QSMV in lieu of an initial audit or a follow-up audit during contract performance if deemed in the best interest of the Government.



